Materials Research, Vol. 10, No. 4, 453-460, 2007 © 2007
*e-mail: describa@fig.if.usp.br
A Short Review on Wrought Austenitic Stainless Steels at High Temperatures:
Processing, Microstructure, Properties and Performance
Ronald Lesley Plauta, Clara Herrerab, Doris Maribel Escribaa*,
Paulo Rangel Riosc, Angelo Fernando Padilhaa
aDepartamento de Engenharia Metalúrgica e de Materiais, Escola Politécnica,
Universidade de São Paulo – USP, Av. Prof. Mello Moraes, 2463, 05508-900 São Paulo - SP, Brazil

eq
 and nickel equivalent, Ni
eq
one can quote the following4:
Cr
eq
= Cr + 1.37Mo + 1.5Si+ 2Nb+ 3Ti (1)
454 Plaut et al. Materials Research
Table 1. Chemical compositions (in weight %) of some typical ASSs1.
Type UNS
designation
C Mn Si Cr Ni Mo N Others
AISI 201 S20100 0.15 5.50-7.50 1.00 16.00-18.00 3.50-5.50 - 0.25 -
AISI 202 S20200 0.15 7.50-10.0 1.00 17.00-19.00 4.0-6.0 - 0.25 -
AISI 205 S20500 0.12-0.25 14.0-15.5 1.00 16.50-18.00 1.0-1.75 - 0.32-0.40 -
AISI 301 S30100 0.15 2.00 1.00 16.00-18.00 6.0-8.0 - - -
AISI 302 S30200 0.15 2.00 1.00 17.00-19.00 8.0-10.0 - - -
AISI 303 S30300 0.15 2.00 1.00 17.00-19.00 8.0-10.0 0.6 - -
AISI 304 S30400 0.08 2.00 1.00 18.00-20.00 8.0-10.5 - - -
AISI 304H S30409 0.04-0.10 2.00 1.00 18.00-20.00 8.0-10.5 - - -
AISI 304L S30403 0.03 2.00 1.00 18.00-20.00 8.0-12.0 - - -
AISI 304N S30400 0.08 2.00 1.00 18.00-20.00 8.0-10.5 - 0.10-0.16 -
AISI 304LN S30451 0.03 2.00 1.00 18.00-20.00 8.0-12.0 - 0.10-0.16 -
AISI 308 S30800 0.08 2.00 1.00 19.00-21.00 10.0-12.0 - - -
AISI 309 S30900 0.20 2.00 1.00 22.00-24.00 12.0-15.0 - - -
AISI 310 S31000 0.25 2.00 1.00 24.00-26.00 19.0-22.0 - - -
AISI 316 S31600 0.08 2.00 1.00 16.00-18.00 10.0-14.0 2.0-3.0 - -
AISI 316H S31609 0.08 2.00 1.00 16.00-18.00 10.0-14.0 2.0-3.0 - -
AISI 316L S31603 0.03 2.00 1.00 16.00-18.00 10.0-14.0 2.0-3.0 - -
AISI 316LN S31653 0.03 2.00 1.00 16.00-18.00 10.0-14.0 2.0-3.0 0.10-0.16 -
AISI 316N S31651 0.08 2.00 1.00 16.00-18.00 10.0-14.0 2.0-3.0 0.10-0.16 -
AISI 317 S31700 0.08 2.00 1.00 18.00-20.00 11.0-15.0 3.0-4.0 - -
AISI 317L S31703 0.03 2.00 1.00 18.00-20.00 11.0-15.0 3.0-4.0 - -
AISI 321 S32100 0.08 2.00 1.00 17.00-19.00 9.0-12.0 - - Ti 5 x %C
AISI 321H S32109 0.04-0.10 2.00 1.00 17.00-19.00 9.0-12.0 - - Ti 5 x %C
AISI 347 S34700 0.08 2.00 1.00 17.00-19.00 9.0-13.0 - - Nb 10 x %C
AISI 347H S34709 0.04-0.10 2.00 1.00 17.00-19.00 9.0-13.0 - - 1.0 Nb 10 x %C